
DWR 1-661 (Revised 01/02/2018)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

CHANGE: PD PU UMW WORKSHEET

                                                    

1. File Number:

50166
2. Status Change Date: 3. Change Num:

C1
4. Field Office:

02
5. GMD:

6. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 7. Filing Date of Change:

7/26/2021
8a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   65698

New to system Add Seq#        

KEVIN N & KIM C KOHLS  
76 27TH AVE  
MOUNDRIDGE  KS  67107

8c.   Landowner(s) Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        

     

8b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   51074
New to system Add Seq#        

     

8d.   WUC Person ID   51074
New to system Add Seq#        

2b

9. Documents and Enclosure(s):   DWR Meter(s) Date to Comply:  12/31/21  N & P Date to Comply:  12/31/21

 Anti-Reverse Meter      Meter Seal       Check Valve       N & P Form       Water Tube      Driller Copy     H & E Letter

 Conservation Plan Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

10. Use Made of Water From: To:

Date Prepared: 9/30/2021 By: li
Date Entered: By:

P/D ONLY

10/13/2021

10/14/2021
LMoody

65698

8A



File No. 50166 11. County: MP Basin: LITTLE ARKANSAS RIVER Stream:  NA     Formation Code: 113 Special Use: 

12.  Points of Diversion Rate and Quantity
CHK
MOD Authorized Additional
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Rate Quantity Rate Quantity

gpm af gpm af Overlap PD Files

DEL 88287 NW  SE  NW 34 21 1W 3 3834 3790 GEO BATT ID 2182 800 200 800 135.860 NONE

DEL 88288 SE  NW  NW 34 21 1W 4 3981 3980 BATT WELL 1-4  BATT ID 2182 NONE

DEL 88289 NW  SE  NW 34 21 1W 5 3881 3902 BATT WELL 1-4  BATT ID 2182 NONE

DEL 88290 NW SE NW 34 21 1W 6 3774 3676 BATT WELL 1-4  BATT ID 2182 NONE

DEL 88291 NW SE NW 34 21 1W 7 3700 3603 BATT WELL 1-4  BATT ID 2182 NONE

ENT SE NW NW 34 21 1W 4098 4445 GEO   BATT ID NONE

ENT NW SE NW 34 21 1W 4000 4445 BATT WELL 1-4  BATT ID NONE

ENT NW SE NW 34 21 1W 4198 4445 BATT WELL 1-4  BATT ID NONE

ENT NW SE NW 34 21 1W 4098 4545 BATT WELL 1-4  BATT ID NONE

ENT NW SE NW 34 21 1W 4098 4345 BATT WELL 1-4  BATT ID NONE

     

13. Storage:  Rate       NF Quantity       ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity       ac/ft

14. Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (      cfs) when combined with file number(s) 200 AF/YR COM/W #s 13560, 29889 & 32154   NO CHANGE
Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

15. 5YR Allocation:  Allocation Type          Start Year       5 YR Amount       Amount Unit        Base Acres       Comment      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg? Overlap Files16.  Place of Use
CHK
MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NO CHANGE                                                                                           

Base Acres:           Year:           Minimum Reasonable Quantity:       
Comments:       

WAIVER INCLUDED
ALL IN SE NW NW

89098

89099

89100

89101

89102

2264





DWR 1-666 (Revised 12/14/2012)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

WAIVER REQUEST & WAIVER RULE WORKSHEET

File Number:  50,166 FO:   2 GMD:            0

WAIVER REQUEST:

UMW Date 
Requested Rule ID Applies Rule Type Rule Subtype

  IRR 7/26/2021 3 Statewide Well Spacing Change Apps Well to Well Spacing

Rule Number Date 
Granted

Date 
Denied

K.A.R. 5-4-4(c)(1)(C)           

Justification: The file is moving closer to senior files that serve the same place of use 
with a quantity limited to the senior files  with all of the 154 acres 
authorized under the same ownership.

WAIVER RULE (complete only if a new rule needs to be created):

Rule ID Applicability Type Subtype Rule Number Date 
Active

Date 
Inactive

                                       K.A.R.                

Date Prepared 10/1/2021  By LI

Date Entered  By 

10/13/2021

10/14/2021
LMoody



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: October 6, 2021

FROM: Leslie Ireland           RE: Appropriation of 
Water

File No. 50,166

Kevin and Kim Kolhs filed an application on July 26, 2021 for approval to change the 
point of diversion, for a recently approved battery of four wells authorized for irrigation use in 
the Little Arkansas River Basin.  

After the recent permitting of the referenced file, additional test holes at the authorized 
location of the NW¼ SE¼ NW¼, approximately 3,834 feet North and 3,790 feet West from the 
Southeast corner of Section 34 Township 21, Range 1 West, McPherson County it has been 
decided that there may be better water approximately 706 feet to the West. All wells of the 
battery will be relocated, and the geo-center updated to authorize the new location of the SE¼ 
NW¼ NW¼, approximately 4,098 feet North and 4,445 feet West of the Southeast corner of 
Section 34 Township 21, Range 1 West, McPherson County.   After discussion with the owner 
and Cameron Conant, Assistant Water Commissioner of the Stafford Field Office the owner is 
aware that the wells comprising the battery must comply with the definition of a battery as 
detailed in K.A.R. 5-1-1(n).  The wells comprising the battery should be updated to show 100 
feet N-S and 100 E-W variances.

The proposed locations and the geographical center of the battery are:

One (1) Well  SE¼ NW¼ NW¼ 4,000’N & 4,445’W   Sec 34-21S-1W
One (1) Well  SE¼ NW¼ NW¼ 4,198’N & 4,445’W  Sec 34-21S-1W 
One (1) Well  SE¼ NW¼ NW¼ 4,098’N & 4,545’W  Sec 34-21S-1W
One (1) Well  SE¼ NW¼ NW¼ 4,098’N & 4,345’W  Sec 34-21S-1W
Geocenter    SE¼ NW¼ NW¼ 4,098’N & 4,445’W  Sec 34-21S-1W

The authorized limited quantity of 200 acre-feet (AF) at a total rate of 800 gallons per 
minute supplying an additional 135.860 AF when combined with File Nos. 13,560; 29,889 & 
32,154 will remain as authorized.  

The applicant has indicated there are two irrigation wells and three domestic wells located 
within one-half (½) mile of the proposed geographic center.  The irrigation wells are those 
limited with the referenced file and the closest domestic well is also owned by the applicant.  
The other domestic well owners approximately 1320 feet Northwest and Southwest of the 
proposed geocenter were notified by letter dated September 15, 2021 as required by K.S.A. 
82a-1906.  As of today, no comments of any kind were received.

The location at the original application did not meet spacing to the water rights that share 
the place of use and limitations with the referenced file.  The proposed change will move the 
requested geographic center more than 300 feet and will not improve the well to well spacing.   
A waiver was granted for the original permit due to common ownership and unlikely the water 
rights will be split from one another in the future.  Also based on the rate and quantity 
associated with the senior rights and that proposed impairment for the functionality of the pivot 
is unlikely. The proposed location will move closer to two domestic wells, but the proposed 
location meets spacing to the nearby domestic wells by a wide margin.  The change will reduce 
the spacing to the nearby irrigation wells to approximately 550 feet. A waiver K.A.R. 5-4-4 (c) 



(1) (C) Well Spacing to the nearby irrigation wells has been requested based on the same 
reasoning which allowed the original permitting of the referenced file. 



RE:   File No. 50,166 Page 2

The local source of supply does not appear to change as it remains in the Equus Beds 
Formation (Code 113) based on available information.  A well log(s) will be a condition of the 
approval.  Additionally, the transmittal letter will advise the owner to plug any test holes from the 
previously authorized location.  It will also remind him the field inspection fee is still required.

Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner of the Stockton Field Office reviewed the proposed 
change and new application.  He recommended their approval per his e-mail dated xxxx x, 
2021.

A waterflow meter(s) and a water level measurement tubes are required.  A check valve 
is required if any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water through the diversion 
works.

Based on the above discussion, that the waiver is approved, the change appears to be 
reasonable, that impairment to existing water rights may not occur, and that no change in the 
local source of supply will occur, it has been recommended that the referenced application be 
approved.

Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program



From:                                 Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]
Sent:                                  Fri 10/8/2021 3:00 PM
To:                                      Ireland, Leslie [KDA]
Cc:                                      Conant, Cameron [KDA]
Subject:                             FW: Review and Recommendation , File No. 50,166 Kolhs
Attachments:                   50166 MEMO PD_battery_approp_2_0.doc, 50166 map update.pdf, 50166_5-4-4 Well 
Battery Spacing Waiver to owners files.wpd.docx

Leslie; 
 
I think this one can be approved. I guess will let him try this since there really isn’t anything around but his own 
wells, but I bet this will eventually go away because we don’t think the water is available. 
 
Go ahead and approve it. 

Thank You
 
Jeff
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Friday, October 8, 2021 1:57 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: Review and Recommendation , File No. 50,166 Kolhs
 
Jeff, can you make time to look this over or do you want to just discuss it?  This was a new app approved not long 
ago, it was a little complicated as it was requesting a new battery of wells tucked in some permitted wells that had 
very small rate and quantity.  The new owner/applicant is trying to squeeze a little bit of water out of the area to 
make a small scaled, low pressure system work for some irrigation.  He is the only wells within a 2 mile circle.  He 
does not meet spacing to his own domestic well and to his own, old permitted wells so a spacing waiver is needed 
(same as on the new app that was recently approved).
 
This is a change to move the geo center 700’ to a spot that the drillers believe will be more productive than the 
original location.  As said before, there are no permitted wells within the 2 mile circle and the nearest domestic not 
owned by the applicant is well over a ¼ mile away and has had no comments with either application.  The owner 
understands this is a rough area, he isn’t expecting much and I think the drillers are being honest with him too.  
There is a reason nothing else is developed here.  That said, we approved the new app just a year ago, I see no 
reason why we don’t move forward with approval of this change app to let him see if he can make a go of some 
limited irrigation here.
 
He has drillers lined up and ready to go, are you comfortable with recommending approval here and moving it on 
with the hopes that he can take advantage of the drillers sudden readiness to complete the job?  If so, pass on to 
Leslie.  Thanks,
 
Cameron 
 

From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] <Leslie.Ireland@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 6, 2021 4:23 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: Review and Recommendation , File No. 50,166 Kolhs
 
Jeff,
 
Please let me know if you could recommend this change in PD for this new appropriation that didn’t work the first 
time.  There is still a spacer waving to his files and he is moving closer to the domestics.   The notification of the 



nearbys did not result in any comments of any kind.  Along with the summary memo,  an updated map and the 
waiver have been attached for your review.
 
As always comments and concerns are welcome.
 
Thank you for yours and Cameron’s review and comments.
 
Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Change Application Unit
Division of Water Resources

 



2 MP BMM 7/26/21IRR
CGT

7/26/2021
LMoody

10/11/2021
LIreland

Application
complete:
Reviewer:





4445'4098' 8/9/2021
BMM

Per email of 8/11/2021 Cameron Conant the exact wells of the battery will be drilled to comply with 5-1-1(n)   
LI/DWR  

.  I’d say you can put one 100’ N, 100’ S, 100’ E, and 100’ W cause  
they  won’t matter in the end.

Cameron 8/11/2021 email
LI/DWR 10/1/2021

NONE 
LI/DWR







RNG 1 W *

4445 'W

4098' N

xxxxx

Feet distances  
updated per BMM
to 4098 'N & 4445'W  
li/DWR 9/15/2021

Notification complete
10/11/2021 LI/DWR


















